

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

GUY M. LACROSSE and JOJEMAR MENDOZA  
individually, and as  
representatives of a Class of Participants and  
Beneficiaries of the Jack Henry & Associates, Inc.,  
Savings/Retirement Plan,

Case No.: 3:23-cv-05088-SRB

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC., UNDER 29  
U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)

and

RETIREMENT COMMITTEE OF THE JACK  
HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. 401(K)  
RETIREMENT SAVINGS PLAN,

Defendants.

---

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>INTRODUCTION &amp; FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THE CLAIMS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. THE SETTLEMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>IV. THE NOTICE PERIOD.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS SETTLEMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. <i>Adequacy of Representation</i> .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. <i>Arm's Length Negotiations</i>.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. <i>The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate</i> .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>D. <i>The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably</i>.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>E. <i>The Notices are Adequate</i> .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>F. <i>The Eighth Circuit Factors</i>.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cleveland v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2256353 (D. Minn. June 23, 2022).....	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1985).....	10
<i>Iannone v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 2797074 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2025).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. &amp; Bus. Of Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) .....	8
<i>Lechner v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 424421 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 2021) .....	9
<i>Murphy v. Harpstead</i> , 2023 WL 4034515 (D. Minn. June 15, 2023).....	6, 11
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat'xl Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , LLC, 320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017) .....	11
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Sims v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....	8
<i>Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt., of Am., L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018).....	8
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 11
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Serv. LLC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act. ....	<i>Passim</i>

## **Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 .....	<i>Passim</i>
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.312 (2004) .....	10
Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) .....	12
